Solicitation Response(SR)

Solicitation Response(SR) Dept: 0310 ID: ESR11172000000003675 Ver.: 1 Function: New Phase: Final

Modified by batch, 11/17/2020

Header 🗓 1

General Information Contact Default Values Discount Document Information Clarification Request

Procurement Folder: SO Doc Code:

791721 ARFQ

Procurement Type:SO Dept:Agency Purchase Order0310

 Vendor ID:
 SO Doc ID:

 000000204101
 DNR2100000021

Legal Name: Published Date: 1YNCH CONSTRUCTION CO INC 11/9/20

LYNCH CONSTRUCTION CO INC 11/9/20
Alias/DBA: Close Date:

11/17/20 **Total Bid:**\$323,000.00

Close Time:
13:30

 Response Date:
 Status:

 11/17/2020
 Closed

Response Time: Solicitation Description:

12:07

Addendum No.02 - Watoga SP - Campground Electric Upgrades

gbyers1968 Total of Header Attachments:

First Name:

Greg Total of All Attachments:

Last Name:

Email:

greg@lynchconstructior

Phone:

Byers

304-536-1890

1 of 1 11/17/2020, 2:32 PM



# State of West Virginia **Agency Request for Quote** Construction

**Proc Folder:** 

791721

Doc Description: Addendum No.02 - Watoga SP - Campground Electric Upgrades

**Reason for Modification:** 

Addendum No. 02 is issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the

Vendor Community.

**Proc Type:** 

Agency Purchase Order

Date Issued

Solicitation Closes

Solicitation No

0310

Version

2020-11-09

2020-11-17 13:30 ARFQ

DNR2100000021

3

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

**BID RESPONSE** 

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

PROPERTY & PROCUREMENT OFFICE

**324 4TH AVE** 

SOUTH CHARLESTON

25303-1228 WV

US

**VENDOR** 

**Vendor Customer Code:** 

Vendor Name: Lynch Construction Co. INC.

Address: 2740 Pocohontas Trail

Street:

city: White Sulphur Springs

State: WV

Country: USA

zip: 24986

Principal Contact: John A. Lynch

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-536-1890

**Extension:** 

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

James H Adkins (304) 558-3397

jamie.h.adkins@wv.gov

Signature X

DATE

terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed:

Nov 9, 2020

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

INVOICE TO	SHIP TO		
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES	DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES		
WATOGA STATE PARK	WATOGA STATE PARK		
4800 WATOGA PARK RD	4800 WATOGA PARK RD		
MARLINTON WV 24954-5692	MARLINTON WV 24954-9550		
us	US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Materials/supplies to construct and install			. A	<b>ම</b>
	camping hookups			<u> </u>	23,000

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151502				

# **Extended Description:**

Materials and supplies to construct and install campground hookups at Watoga SP

# SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

OUTLEDGE OF EVENTO	
Line Event Date	
Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting 11:00 a.m. ET 2020-10-22	
Technical Questions Due 9:00 a.m. ET 2020-10-29	

Page 2

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
DNR2100000021		Addendum No.02 - Watoga SP - Campground Electric Upgrades	

# ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

## REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

West Virginia Division of Natural Resources – State Parks and Rec Watoga State Park – Materials & Supplies to Construct & Install Campground Hookups

# Pricing Page Exhibit A

Name of Vendor:
-----------------

Lynch Construction Co. INC.

Address of Vendor:

2740 Pocahonkes Trail White Sulphur Springs, WV. 24986

Phone Number of Vendor:

304-536-1890

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to vendors, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

## Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of construction of the facility and related work described in the drawings and specifications. **Total Base Bid** shall be indicated in the space below.

**Total Base Bid:** Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in figures.

# 323,000.

**Total Base Bid:** Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, <u>written in words</u>.

Three hundred twenty three thousand dollars and zero cents.

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and; (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name:	tion Co. INC.
Authorized Signature: Name 24mel	Date: 11/17/20
State of West Virginia	,
County of Green Drie ( to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 17 da	y of Navenber, 2000
My Commission expires \\ \pmax\pmax\pmax\pmax\pmax\pmax\pmax\pmax	2022.
AFRIX SEAL HEREARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL ERIKA H VANBUREN State of West Virginia My Comm. Exp. Mar. 19, 2022 Lynch Construction Company Inc. 1748 Box John Statistics Sorting W 24946	NOTARY PUBLIC WAY (Revised 01/19/2018)

By Commission expires

NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL ERIKA H VANBUREN

State of West Virginia
My Comm. Exp. Mar. 19, 2022
Lynch Construction Company Inc.
O Pocahontas Tri While Sulphur Springs WY 24986

(Seal)



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF Greenbrie C, TO-WIT: \_\_, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: I am an employee of Lynch Construction Co. INE.; and, (Company Name) 1. I do hereby attest that Lynch Construction (Company Name) 2. maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Printed Name: \_ Signature: Company Name: Lyach Construction Co. INC -Date: Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 17th day of November

(Notary Public)

Rev. July 7, 2017

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: ARFQ DNR21\*021

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)	ved)
✓ Addendum No. 1 ✓ Addendum No. 2 ☐ Addendum No. 3 ☐ Addendum No. 4 ☐ Addendum No. 5	☐ Addendum No. 6 ☐ Addendum No. 7 ☐ Addendum No. 8 ☐ Addendum No. 9 ☐ Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal represent discussion held between Vendor's representations.	ot of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. tation made or assumed to be made during any oral atives and any state personnel is not binding. Only d to the specifications by an official addendum is
Company  Authorized Signature  11/17/20  Date	INC. President

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

# Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name: Lynch Construction Co. Inc.			
Check this box if no subcontractors will perfor	m more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the project.		
C. L			
Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.		
Merritt Electric Inc.	WV-010846		
	=		
	*		
•			
	8		

Attach additional pages if necessary.

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

John A. Lyich Proj. mgz.	
(Name, Title)	
(Printed Name and Title)	
	, WV
2740 Pocchantes Trail White Subhul Springs (Address) 304-536-1890 / 304-536.9156	24986
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)	
(email address) John (email address) John (email address)	

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

(Company) Lynch Construction Co. INE.
(Company)
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
( and a second of the second o
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
11/17/20
(Date)
304-536 1890 / 304-536-9156
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Agency	wv	Departm	ent of	Natural	Resources	,
REQ.P.						

# **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PR	ESENTS, That	we, the unders	igned, <u>Lync</u> l	n Construc	tion Cor	mpany, Inc.	
of	White Sulphur Springs	1	WV	, as Princi	pal, and <u>Ohi</u>	o Farme	ers Insurance Comp	pany
of	Westfield Center ,	OH	, а согро	ration organi	zed and exis	ting unde	er the laws of the State	e of
<u>OH</u>	with its principal office in	1 the City of	Westfield Ce	nter, as	Surety, are	held an	d firmly bound unto the	ne State
of We	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal s	um of <u>Five Per</u>	rcent of Amou	ınt Bid	(\$	5%	) for the payment o	f which,
well ar	nd truly to be made, we jointly and s	everally bind ou	rselves, our he	irs, administ	rators, execu	itors, suc	cessors and assigns.	
	The Condition of the above obli	dation is such	that whereas	the Principal	has submit	ted to th	ne Purchasing Section	n of the
Depar	tment of Administration a certain bid	_		•			•	
-	ga State Park, Campground Ho			•				
								-
								-
	NOW THEREFORE,							
	(a) If said bid shall be reject						*** ** * * * *	
attach	<ul> <li>(b) If said bid shall be acceed hereto and shall furnish any other</li> </ul>							
the ag	reement created by the acceptance	of said bid, the	n this obligation	n shall be nu	ll and void, o	therwise	this obligation shall re	emain in
full for	ce and effect. It is expressly under exceed the penal amount of this ob	stood and agre	ed that the liat in stated	oility of the S	urety for any	and all	claims hereunder sha	all, in no
o toni,	exceed the penal amount of this oc	igatori as note	ii autou,					
	The Surety, for the value receive npaired or affected by any extension notice of any such extension.							
	WITNESS, the following signature	es and seals of	Principal and S	Surety, execu	ited and sea	led by a	proper officer of Princ	ipal and
Surety	, or by Principal Individually if Princi	oal is an individ	ual, this <u>5th</u>	day of	Novemb	er	, 2020	
	V. O. V. S. C.							
Princip	pal Seal			Lyn	ch Constru		ompany, Inc.	
33					.1.	(Name	of Principal)	
				Ву_	7	my	Ruch	
73							ent, Vijce President, or norized Agent)	
					_		I	
7	and Y				The	side	7 Title)	
						(	Title)	
Currel	· Cool			Ohi	n Farmers	Insuran	ce Company	
Surety	Seal			<u> </u>	o i dimoro		of Surety)	
	SAN STEEL STATES			2		•	2	
	1343 13			B	In	~1	Selhe.	
				Tame	ny Selbe, License	d WV Rovin	ent Agent Attorney-in-	Fact
				1 524 4 15 1	-y cromroj tromist		mining	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

POWER NO. 4750172 01

General Power of Attorney

### CERTIFIED COPY

# Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co. Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, GARY R. FREEMAN, KIMBERLY S. BURDETTE, JAIME L. CARPENTER, TAMMY SELBE, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WVits true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

held on February 8, 2000).
In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 15th day of SEPTEMBER A.D., 2017.

Corporate Seals Affixed



NUONY



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

On this 15th day of SEPTEMBER A.D., 2017, before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

1, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 5th day of





Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

BPOAC2 (combined) (06-02)



# **CONTRACTOR LICENSE**

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV001825

Classification:

GENERAL ENGINEERING EXCAVATION LANDCLEARING

> LYNCH CONSTRUCTION CO INC DBA LYNCH CONSTRUCTION CO INC 2740 POCAHONTAS TRAIL WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 24986

Date Issued

**Expiration Date** 

AUGUST 20, 2020

AUGUST 20, 2021

Hann Ringh

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

CONTRACTOR
LICENSING
BOARD

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee, Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

LYNCHCON

# ACORD.

# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Client#: 1114261

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/22/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	NAME: Donna Waggoner					
USI Ins Svcs C/L Charleston	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 304.710.3680 FAX (A/C, No): 855.2	31.1259				
1 Hillcrest Drive East	E-MAIL ADDRESS: donna.waggoner@usi.com					
Charleston, WV 25311	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#				
304 347-0611	INSURER A : Westfield Insurance Company	24112				
INSURED	INSURER 8 : BrickStreet Mutual Insurance Company	12372				
Lynch Construction Co., Inc.	INSURER C : Lloyd's of London	NONAIC				
2740 Pocahontas Trail	INSURER D:					
White Sulphur Springs, WV 24986	INSURER E :					
	INSURER F:					
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	REVISION NUMBER:					

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	X	X	CMM3440967	09/21/2020	09/21/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE  DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s1,000,000 s500,000
	X PD Ded:2,500					1	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	s2,000,000
	POLICY JECT LOC				ļ		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
	OTHER:							\$
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Х	X	CMM3440967	09/21/2020	09/21/2021	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO				}		BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY				}		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	S
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
								\$
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			CMM3440967	09/21/2020	09/21/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	s2,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS MADE						AGGREGATE	s2,000,000
	DED X RETENTION \$0						0465	\$
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		Х	WCB1004817	06/11/2020	06/11/2021	X PER OTH-	
	NY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N	N/A		WV Broad Form			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s1,000,000
Α	Leased/Rented Equ			CMM3440967	09/21/2020	09/21/2021	\$500,000	
C	Professional Liab		)	SUABA33391911	09/21/2020	09/21/2021	\$1,000,000 Claim/Aggreg	
С	Pollution Liab			SUABA33391911	09/21/2020	09/21/2021	1 \$2,000,000 Claim/Aggreg	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION				
Evidence of Insurance	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
η	James P. Crouse				

# WEST VIRGINIA STATE TAX DEPARTMENT BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

**ISSUED TO:** 

LYNCH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC 2740 POCAHONTAS TRL WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS, WV 24986-7140

BUSINESS REGISTRATION ACCOUNT NUMBER:

1037-7339

This certificate is issued on:

11/3/2015

This certificate is issued by the West Virginia State Tax Commissioner in accordance with Chapter 11, Article 12, of the West Virginia Code

The person or organization identified on this certificate is registered to conduct business in the State of West Virginia at the location above.

This certificate is not transferrable and must be displayed at the location for which issued This certificate shall be permanent until cessation of the business for which the certificate of registration was granted or until it is suspended, revoked or cancelled by the Tax Commissioner.

Change in name or change of location shall be considered a cessation of the business and a new certificate shall be required.

TRAVELING/STREET VENDORS: Must carry a copy of this certificate in every vehicle operated by them. CONTRACTORS, DRILLING OPERATORS, TIMBER/LOGGING OPERATIONS: Must have a copy of this certificate displayed at every job site within West Virginia.

atL006 v.4 L0531104576